ACT 129

H. B. 262.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Authorized Visitors to Prisons or Jails and Delivery to and Receipt from Prisoners of Unauthorized Articles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 83-48 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

"Section 83-48. Others by permission. None but official visitors named in section 83-47 and any others specifically authorized by law shall be allowed to visit any prison or jail or to have any oral or written communication with the prisoner, unless with the written permission of the superintendent or the director as to state prisons, or the written permission of the chief of police or the officer in charge of a county or the city and county jail, nor shall any visitor deliver to or receive from any prisoner any letter or message, or supply any prisoner with any article, except with permission granted by the superintendent of a state correctional facility or the officer in charge of a county or the city and county jail, under penalty of a fine of not more than \$1,000 or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 26, 1967.)